
This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

 
 
 
 
 
 

Adults Scrutiny 
Committee Agenda 

 
 

  
 

Members of the Public are welcome to attend this Meeting. 
 

  
1.   Introductions/Attendance at Meeting  

  
2.   Declarations of Interest  

  
3.   To Approve the Notes of the Meeting of this Scrutiny Committee held on 21 December 

2021 (Pages 3 - 6) 
  

4.   Covid Response - Verbal Update –  
Assistant Director – Commissioning, Performance and Transformation 
   

5.   Performance Indicators Mid Year Report 2021-22 –  
Report of the Assistant Director – Adult Services 
 (Pages 7 - 24) 
  

6.   Darlington Safeguarding Partnership Annual Report - 2020/2021 –  
Report of the Group Director of People 
 (Pages 25 - 58) 
  

7.   Work Programme –  
Report of the Assistant Director Law and Governance 
 (Pages 59 - 70) 
  

8.   SUPPLEMENTARY ITEM(S) (if any) which in the opinion of the Chair of this Committee are 
of an urgent nature and can be discussed at this meeting  

10.00am, Tuesday, 22 February 2022 
Council Chamber, Town Hall, Darlington, DL1 5QT 

Public Document Pack



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

  
9.   Questions  

 
 

     
Luke Swinhoe 

Assistant Director Law and Governance 
 
Monday, 14 February 2022 
 
Town Hall  
Darlington. 
 
Membership 
Councillors Mrs Culley, Curry, Donoghue, Holroyd, Johnson, B Jones, Layton, M Nicholson, 
Renton and A J Scott 
 
If you need this information in a different language or format or you have any other queries on 
this agenda please contact Paul Dalton, Elections Officer, Operations Group, during normal 
office hours 8.30 a.m. to 4.45 p.m. Mondays to Thursdays and 8.30 a.m. to 4.15 p.m. Fridays 
Email: Paul.Dalton@darlington@gov.uk or Telephone 01325 405805



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

ADULTS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
Tuesday, 21 December 2021 

 
PLEASE NOTE THAT THIS WAS NOT A FORMALLY CONSTITUTED MEETING, AND THAT THIS IS A ‘NOTE’ 

OF THE INFORMAL MEETING THAT TOOK PLACE. 
 

PRESENT – Councillors Donoghue (in the Chair), Mrs. Culley, Curry, Holroyd, Layton, M. Nicholson, 
Renton and A. J. Scott.  
 
APOLOGIES – Councillors Johnson and B Jones. 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE – Elizabeth Davison (Group Director of Operations), Joss Harbron (Assistant 
Director - Adult Social Care), Brett Nielsen (Assistant Director Resources) and Sharon Raine (Head of 
Performance and Transformation) and Paul Dalton (Elections Officer).  
  

 APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIR FOR THE REMAINDER OF THE MUNICIPAL YEAR 2021/22 
 

 That Councillor Curry be appointed Vice Chair of this Committee for the remainder of the 
Municipal Year 2021/22.  
  

 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 There were no declarations of interest reported at the meeting.  
  

 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THIS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE HELD ON 26 
OCTOBER 2021 
 

 That the Minutes of the Ordinary Meeting of the Adults Scrutiny Committee held on 22 
October 2021, be accepted as a correct record. 
  

 COVID RESPONSE - VERBAL UPDATE 
 

 The Assistant Director – Adult Social Care provided a verbal update on the ongoing response 
to the Covid-19 pandemic, specifically in relation to care providers. 
 
Members were advised of one outbreak at Middleton Hall Care Home though it was noted 
that this was being managed well, and that the last positive Covid test had been recorded on 
9 December 2021. It was reported that there were no staffing issues in relation to this 
outbreak.  
 
Members were informed that there were no reported cases of Covid in terms of domiciliary 
care in relation to the Council’s two main providers, though recruitment of staff was slow. It 
was reported that both main providers had placed an embargo on annual leave for the 
remainder of the year to ensure that staffing levels were maintained. It was also reported 
that there were no outbreaks across day care settings.  
 
The Assistant Director – Adult Social Care advised that the visiting guidance for care homes 
had changed to permit only three named visitors per resident, and that care homes in 
Darlington were working with families directly to implement this.  
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

Members received the latest figures in terms of vaccinations, both for residents and staff 
working within care settings.  
 
Members entered into discussion on the number of staff who had left roles after choosing 
not to have the Covid vaccine, and whether the booster would become mandatory for care 
staff.  
  

 MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN 
 

 The Assistant Director Resources submitted a report (previously circulated) inviting Members 
to give consideration to the draft Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) for 2022/23 to 
2025/26.  
 
In introducing the report, the Group Director of Operations referred Members to the 
previously delivered MTFP Briefing, and advised that this meeting presented an opportunity 
to ask any general questions on the MTFP, however, more specifically to ask questions 
relating to the remit of this Scrutiny Committee, and for the Committee to subsequently 
forward any views or comments specifically relating to the services and finances within the 
remit of this Committee to the Economy and Resources Scrutiny Committee for 
consideration on 20 January 2022, when that Committee would be formulating an overall 
response from Scrutiny to Cabinet. 
 
The Group Director of Operations provided an update on the finance settlement received 
subsequent to the previously delivered MTFP Briefing, and the impact this had on the 
assumptions made within the draft MTFP.  
 
It was reported that the Council would be receiving £1.579M from the Services Grant 
announced in the Autumn Statement, and £1.162M from the Social Care Grant, which was 
slightly higher than initially included within the draft MTFP, however Members were advised 
that the Services Grant was a one-off payment whilst a further review of Local Government 
funding was conducted. The Group Director of Operations advised that Officers would need 
to give further consideration as to how this was reflected within the draft MTFP, and 
whether any further assumptions could be drawn going forward.    
 
Members were also advised that the New Homes Bonus had been extended for a further 
year, and that this would net a further £1.4M above anticipated levels. It was reported that 
there were also a number of deductions from initial draft figures, however overall there 
would be an additional £1.073M funding for 2022/23, over that which had been previously 
presented.   
 
Members entered into discussion on the statutory nature of the majority of Adult Social Care 
services and funding allocation, and the potential for further work to examine this; sought 
clarification around the price inflation figure contained within the MTFP for 2025/26; 
enquired about the rationale behind the increase in the external purchase of care, and the 
reasoning for the perceived reduction in funding for long-term physical disability and long-
term mental disability; encouraged the harnessing of under-utilized Council assets and 
building a Council managed Care Home and Sheltered Accommodation; scrutinised the 
margin of error in relation to National Insurance contribution and the Employee pay award; 
encouraged a greater focus on honing services via the Transformation Agenda to reduce 

Page 4



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

spending and produce greater efficiencies, and encourage care providers to do likewise; and 
enquired as to whether tackling inequalities could be undertaken at a Council wide level to 
reduce specific service costs.  
 
(a) That this Committee accept the draft MTFP 2022/23 to 2025/26, as proposed, particularly 
in relation to those services and finances within the remit of the Committee, and undertake 
work throughout the forthcoming year to inform the MTFP 2023/24 to 2026/27.  
 
(b) That the Chair, in consultation with the Lead Scrutiny Officers supporting this Scrutiny 
Committee, be given authority to agree the Notes of this Meeting of the Committee, to 
enable the Notes to be considered at a Special Meeting of the Economy and Resources 
Scrutiny Committee, scheduled to be held on 20 January 2022. 
  

 ADULT SOCIAL CARE OUTCOMES FRAMEWORK 
 

 The Assistant Director – Adult Social Care submitted a report (previously circulated) to inform 
members on the progress in determining a revised Adult Social Care Outcomes Framework 
(ASCOF), and to provide an overview of Darlington’s performance against ASCOF over the 
past three years. 
 
The submitted report informed Members that ASCOF was first published in March 2011, and 
is reviewed annually to update the measures to reflect outcomes for adults and carers. The 
submitted report advised that ASCOF measures how well care and support services achieve 
the outcomes that matter most to people, and that the ASCOF is used both locally and 
nationally to set priorities for care and support, measure progress and strengthen 
transparency and accountability.   
 
It was reported that performance against the ASCOF is published annually by NHS Digital, 
and that the Department of Health and Social Care also provides an annual report on the 
national picture. It was highlighted that Darlington continues to perform well against the 
ASCOF measures, and in most cases performs better than the North East average. 
 
Members entered into discussion on the reduction of support required within the 
reablement packages, and it was noted that there is a high success rate of people once 
receiving reablement when leaving hospital not requiring ongoing care and that the low 
numbers requiring reablement is a positive as people return home with either their existing 
packages of care in place, or not requiring care; enquired about the high percentage of adults 
with learning disabilities in employment in Hartlepool Borough Council, and asked if the 
Council could learn from Hartlepool Borough Council; enquired about the low number of 
people requiring a reablement package when being discharged from hospital; the number of 
carers in receipt of direct payments and the different interpretation and approaches 
undertaken by other authorities to record this; and the validity and integrity of the user and 
carer surveys. 
 
(a) That the content of the report be noted. 
 
(b) That a further report be received by this Committee when the revised framework is 
published. 
  

Page 5



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

 WORK PROGRAMME 
 

 The Assistant Director Law and Governance submitted a report (previously circulated) 
requesting that Members gave consideration to the Work Programme items scheduled to be 
considered by this Scrutiny Committee during 2021/22, and to any additional areas that 
Members would like to be included. 
 
That a verbal update on the Covid Response remain on the Work Programme for all meetings 
for the remainder of this Municipal Year.  
 
 
 

Page 6



This document was classified as: INTERNAL EMAIL ONLY

Adults Scrutiny Committee 
Tuesday 22 February 2022 

 
 

PERFORMANCE INDICATORS MID YEAR REPORT 2021-22 
 

Purpose of the Report 

1. To provide Members with performance data against key performance indicators for 
2021-22. 

Report 

Performance summary 

2. This report provides performance information in line with an indicator set and scrutiny 
committee distribution agreed by Monitoring and Coordination Group on 4 June 2018, 
and subsequently by scrutiny committee chairs.  

3. The indicators included in this report are aligned with key priorities and the majority are 
used to monitor the Corporate Plan. Other indicators may be referenced when 
appropriate in narrative provided by the relevant assistant directors, when providing the 
committee with performance updates.    

4. Twelve indicators are reported to the committee, ten on a 6 monthly basis and two 
annually. 

5. Performance of the ten indicators reported at the end of 2021/22: 

a) two indicators are showing performance better than at this time last year: 

 
ASC 019 

 
Percentage of people who have no ongoing care needs following 
completion of provision of a reablement package. 

ASC 046 (ASCOF 1E) Proportion of adults with learning disabilities in paid 
employment. 

 

 

b) three indicators are showing performance is not as good as at this time last year, 
they are still continuing to be monitored and managed. 

 
 

ASC 002 
 

(ASCOF 2A-2) Older people aged 65+ admitted on a permanent basis in 
the year to residential or nursing care per 100,000 of the 65+ population 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



This document was classified as: INTERNAL EMAIL ONLY

 

 
ASC 003 

 
(ASCOF 2A-1) Adults aged 18 - 64 admitted on a permanent basis in the 
year to residential or nursing care homes, per 100,000 population 
 

 
ASC 045 

 
(ASCOF 1G) Proportion of adults with a learning disability who live in 
their own home or with their family 

 
 
 

c) two indicators performance are the same as this time last year. 
 
  

ASC 049 
 

(ASCOF 1C (1a)) Proportion of people using social care who receive self-
directed support 

 
ASC 050 

 
(ASCOF 1C (1b)) Proportion of carers using social care who receive self-
directed support 

 

d) three indicators are not comparable, and are reviewed as a point in time. 
 

ASC 208 Number of Safeguarding concerns (initial enquiries) started - year to date 

ASC 209 Number of Safeguarding concerns (initial enquiries) started - per month 

ASC 211 Number of strategy meetings undertaken i.e. concerns progressed to 
strategy per month 

 

6. More information relating to some of the indicators referenced in this report can be 
found in Appendix 1.  

7. The 2 indicators that are recorded annually are ASC054 (The proportion of people who 
use Adult Care services who find it easy to find information about services) and ASC055 
(The proportion of people who are carers who find it easy to find information about 
services). Neither of these indicators are included as there were no annual surveys 
completed in 2021/22 due to the corona pandemic. 

8. This Scrutiny Committee performance report is compiled by Sharon Raine. All queries 
regarding the format of this report should be addressed to 
Sharon.raine@darlington.gov.uk  

Page 8



This document was classified as: INTERNAL EMAIL ONLY

9. Recommendations 

10. It is recommended: 

a) that performance information provided in this report is reviewed and noted, and 
relevant queries raised with appropriate assistant directors 

Joss Harbron Assistant Director – Adult Services 

Background papers 

Background papers were not used in the preparation of this report.  

S17 Crime and Disorder This report supports the Councils Crime and 
Disorder responsibilities 

Health and Well Being This report supports performance improvement 
relating to improving the health and wellbeing of 
residents  

Sustainability This report supports the Council’s sustainability 
responsibilities  

Diversity This report supports the promotion of diversity 
Wards Affected This report supports performance improvement 

across all Wards 
Groups Affected This report supports performance improvement 

which benefits all groups 
Budget and Policy Framework  This report does not represent a change to the 

budget and policy framework 
Key Decision This is not a key decision 
Urgent Decision This is not an urgent decision 
One Darlington: Perfectly Placed This report contributes to the Sustainable 

Community Strategy (SCS) by involving Members in 
the scrutiny of performance relating to the delivery 
of key outcomes  

Efficiency Scrutiny of performance is integral to optimising 
outcomes.   

 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



This document was classified as: INTERNAL EMAIL ONLY#

Mid Year Scrutiny Performance Report 

2021-22

Adult Social Care

P
a
[...]
 with the use of small aids and adopting the strength based approach this has had an positive impact on the outcome of the service user. 

There has been an increase in clients receiving reablement packages who have a higher level of need.  This has resulted in the increase of double up calls during the month.  Also due to a recent fall in the availability of service 

provision from private providers there has also been an increase in the number of clients referred to the service whose needs are not suitable for reablement.

We aim to improve performance in this indicator further by introducing chair based exercises.  An additional indicator is looking at being introduced which would measure the percentage of the reduced number of falls 

following on from the completion of the chair based exercise programme.  This will help to demonstrate the positive effectiveness of this new programme.

ASC 019 - % of people who have no ongoing care needs following completion of provision of a reablement package.

0.0

10.0

20.0

30.0

40.0

50.0

60.0

70.0

80.0

90.0

100.0

%

Actual Last Year 2019/20

P
age 12



This document was classified as: INTERNAL EMAIL ONLY#

Total no of clients 

completing reablement

No of clients with no ongoing 

care needs

Percentage of clients 

completing packages and 

outcomed with no 

ongoing care needs

Total no of clients 

completing reablement

No of clients with no ongoing 

care needs

Percentage of clients 

completing packages and 

outcomed with no 

ongoing care needs

April 55 26 47% April 57 20 35%

May 31 18 58% May 33 14 42%

June 46 21 46% June 36 18 50%

July 36 22 61% July 40 23 58%

August 38 17 45% August 37 19 51%

September 36 21 58% September 28 14 50%

October #DIV/0! October 47 15 32%

November #DIV/0! November 43 17 40%

December #DIV/0! December 33 16 48%

January #DIV/0! January 58 21 36%

February #DIV/0! February 42 23 55%

March #DIV/0! March 61 27 44%

MANAGING DEMAND

ASC 019 - Percentage of people who h
[...]
Y#

ASC 002

DEFINITION

October

ASC 002

(ASCOF 2A-2) Older  

people aged 65+ 

admitted on a 

permanent basis in 

the year to residential 

or nursing care 

Target

Apr-21 9.3

May-21 46.3

Jun-21 129.7

Jul-21 194.6

Aug-21 273.3

Sep-21 328.9

Oct-21

Nov-21

Dec-21

Jan-22

Feb-22

Mar-22

2018/19 616.1

2019/20 704.0

2020/21 634.6

2021/22 (YTD) 328.9

IN
 M

O
N

TH
 P

ER
FO

R
M

A
N

C
E

A
n

n
u

al
 T

re
n

d

SELF DIRECTED SUPPORT

(ASCOF 2A-2) Older people aged 65+ admitted on a permanent basis in the year to residential or nursing care per 100,000 of the 65+ population

REDUCE THE NEED: ASC 002 (ASCOF 2A-2) – Older people aged 65+ admitted on a permanent basis in the year to residential or nursing care. (Smaller is better)   

Numerator: The sum of the number of council-supported permanent admissions of older people (aged 65 and over) to residential and nursing care during the year (excluding transfers between residential and 

nursing care): SALT

Denominator: Size of older people population (aged 65 and over) in area (ONS mid-year population estimates).      

P
e

rf
o

rm
an

ce
 A

n
al

ys
is

Since April the number of 65+ who have been permanently placed into residential care is 66  (305.7 per 100,000 population).  When compared to the same period last year the number of permanent admissions during the same 

period in 2020 was 61 and 81 in 2019.

As of the 7th September the current number of individuals who remain in a short break stay is 54. 

Out of the 66 clients placed into permanent care since April 55 of these came straight from short break stays which equates to 83%, this is compared to 72% in the same period during 2020/21 and 70% during 2019/20.

ASC 002 - (ASCOF 2A-2) Older people aged 65+ admitted on a permanent basis in the year to residential or nursing care per 100,000 of the 65+ population

0.0

100.0

200.0

300.0

400.0

500.0

600.0

700.0

800.0

900.0

p
e

r 
1

0
0

,0
0

0
 p

o
p

Actual Last Year 2019-20 Englan
[...]
.0

N
u

m

Actual Last Year 2019-20

P
age 24



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

ADULTS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
22 FEBRUARY 2022 

 
 
 

DARLINGTON SAFEGUARDING PARTNERSHIP ANNUAL REPORT – 2020/2021 
 

 
SUMMARY REPORT 

 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to enable the Adults Scrutiny Committee to receive and 

comment upon the Annual Report of the Darlington Safeguarding Partnership (DSP) for the 
period 2020/21. 

 
Summary  
 
2. Local Safeguarding Partnerships are required to produce an Annual Report to account for 

the Partnerships achievements over the previous year and make an assessment of the 
effectiveness of multi-agency safeguarding arrangements within the local area. 
 

3. The Annual Report outlines what the Partnership has done over the period 2020/21, 
drawing upon a range of data and information to outline the progress made and illustrates 
the effectiveness of multi-agency safeguarding partnership arrangements.  As is to be 
expected, the Covid-19 Pandemic and the challenges posed to ensure children, young 
people and vulnerable adults were safeguarded was the main focus throughout the year.  
 

4. It is recommended that:  
 
(a) The Adults Scrutiny note and comment on the DSP Annual Report for 2020/21 which 

will be published on the DSP website.  
 
Reasons 
 
6. The recommendations are supported by the following reasons: 

 
(a) Adults Scrutiny have an understanding of the Partnership’s work to date. 

 
(b) To challenge and scrutinise the work of the DSP and raise any challenges as 

appropriate with the Independent Chair. 
 

(c) To have assurance that the Safeguarding Partnership is effectively coordinating multi-
agency safeguarding practice in Darlington and promoting the welfare of children and 
adults with needs for care and support. 

 
 

James Stroyan 

Page 25

Agenda Item 6



Darlington Safeguarding Partnership Annual Report 2020/21 
Adults Scrutiny 

- 2 of 2 - 
 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

Group Director of People 
 
 
 
 
Background Papers 
 
Darlington Safeguarding Partnership Annual Report – 2020/2021 
 
 

Page 26



Annual Report
2020-2021

Page 27



2 Darlington Safeguarding Partnership Annual Report 2020-2021

Contents
1. Introduction - Foreword by Statutory Safeguarding Partners 3

2. Local Picture 4

3. Responding to Coronavirus and the impact on Safeguarding 5

4. Governance and Structure 6

5. Activities and Interventions 8

6. Analysis of impact and effectiveness of   
 safeguarding arrangements 11

7. Local Child Safeguarding Practice Reviews  
 and Safeguarding Adult Reviews 26

8. Looking Ahead 28

Appendix 1 - Staffing and Budget 29

Appendix 2 - Relevant Agencies 30

Page 28



3

1. Introduction
Foreword by Statutory Safeguarding Partners 

Welcome to the second annual report of the Darlington Safeguarding Partnership, it covers the period 1 April 2020 
to 31 March 2021. The report outlines the progress the Darlington Safeguarding Partnership has made throughout 
the year, illustrating the effectiveness of multi-agency safeguarding arrangements across Darlington.

The COVID-19 Pandemic has affected everyone nationally and locally, rising to this challenge has been a priority 
for Darlington Safeguarding Partnership throughout the past twelve months. All agencies working with children and 
adults have been required to adapt the way they deliver their services, working out how to fulfil their safeguarding 
responsibilities. We thank the dedicated professionals across all agencies who continued to work so positively, 
keeping our children and adults safe and protected through such a very challenging year. 

The Partnership recognised the need to have stronger collective oversight of all safeguarding arrangements to 
ensure the discharge of our statutory obligations. We worked flexibly to have open and transparent conversations 
and proactively engage with wider partner agencies. This helped to understand the challeng
[...]
ducation (Primary, Secondary, Further Education, SEN)

• Support organisations for issues such as Substance Misuse / Domestic Abuse / Sexual Exploitation / Sexual 
Abuse (SARC)

• Family Justice Board (FJB)

• National Probation Service (NPS)

• Community Rehabilitation Company (CRC) 

• Voluntary and third sector organisations (including Healthwatch)

• Darlington Primary Care General Practices

• Darlington Clinical Commissioning Group

• NHS England (pharmacy, dentist and optometrists) 

• Independent providers including private hospitals, children’s homes, nursing and care homes, domiciliary 
providers

• Youth groups - e.g. sport, scouts, brownies

• Faith settings

• Minority Communities

• British Transport Police (BTP)

• Chairs of other key local boards

• Representatives of other National Partners 

• Darlington Partnership - which includes business and community organisations

• Coroner

Page 56



31

North East
Ambulance Service

NHS Foundation Trust

Page 57



Page 58



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

ADULTS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
22 FEBRUARY 2022 

 

 
 

WORK PROGRAMME 
 

 
SUMMARY REPORT 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. To consider the work programme items scheduled to be considered by this Scrutiny 

Committee during the 2021/22 Municipal Year and to consider any additional areas which 
Members would like to suggest should be included. 

 
Summary 
 
2. Members are requested to consider the attached draft work programme (Appendix 1) for 

the remainder of the Municipal Year, which has been prepared based on Officers 
recommendations and recommendations previously agreed by this Scrutiny Committee in 
the last Municipal Year. 
 

3. Once the work programme has been approved by this Scrutiny Committee, any additional 
areas of work which Members wish to add to the agreed work programme will require the 
completion of a quad of aims in accordance with the previously approved procedu
[...]
210 
ASC 213 
ASC 214 

To consider the Annual Report on the work of the 
Board and to receive reassurance that adult 
safeguarding is being addressed and an effective 
approach is in place. 
 
 
To be advised of the key issues for the Board and 
funding. 
 

P
age 63



 
This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

COVID Response – Verbal 
Update 

26 April 2022 Christine 
Shields 

 On-going item during the period of the pandemic. 

Adult Social Care Funding  26 April 2022 Christine 
Shields / Linda 
Thirkeld / Joss 
Hebron / Brett 
Nielson 

 Added to the Work Programme following a 
discussion at the initial meeting of the Municipal 
Year (22 June 2021). Members expressed the wish 
to ensure that the funding which is available to 
Adult Social Care is used in the best way possible, 
and in a preventative way which seeks to reduce 
future need by improving health and 
independence. 
 
Item deferred from the Agenda of the Ordinary 
Meeting of the Adults Scrutiny Committee on 22 
February 2022 at Officer request.  

Quality Standards Monitoring 
Outcomes 2020-2022: 
Agreement for the provision 
of Residential Care for Adults 
and Older People and Older 
People with Mental Health 
Problems 2013-2023 

October 2022 
 

Christine Shields   

 
Task and Finish Review Group(s) 
 

 ‘Loneliness and Connected Communities’ Task and Finish Review Group – commenced Tuesday, 28th January 2020; 
 ‘Review of Adult Care Services during Covid Task and Finish Group’ – commenced Friday, 21st May 2021. 

Additional Work: 
 
Visits to Extra Care, Care and Nursing Homes (Quality Assessment – Annual Monitoring of Local Care Homes for Older People): 
 

 North Park Care Home, I'anson Street, Darlington, DL3 0SW – TBC (Suspended due to Covid pandemic) 
 Oak Lodge, Stockton Road, Haughton-le-Skerne, Darlington, DL1 2RY – TBC (Suspended due to Covid pandemic)

P
age 64



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

Appendix 2 
PROCESS FOR ADDING AN ITEM TO SCRUTINY COMMITTEE’S PREVIOUSLY 
[...]
FORWARD PLAN  
FOR THE PERIOD: 1 FEBRUARY 2022 - 30 JUNE 2022 

 
Title 
 

Decision Maker and Date 

Calendar of Council and Committee Meetings 2022/23 Cabinet 8 Feb 2022 
Education Case Management System Cabinet 8 Feb 2022 
Housing Revenue Account 2022/23 Council 17 Feb 2022 

Cabinet 8 Feb 2022 
Levelling Up Darlington Cabinet 8 Feb 2022 
Local Plan Adoption Council 17 Feb 2022 

Cabinet 8 Feb 2022 
Medium Term Financial Plan 2022/23 to 2025/26 Council 17 Feb 2022 

Cabinet 8 Feb 2022 
Project Position Statement and Capital Programme 
Monitoring  - Quarter 3 

Cabinet 8 Feb 2022 

Prudential Indicators and Treasury Management 
Strategy 

Council 17 Feb 2022 
Cabinet 8 Feb 2022 

Rail Heritage Quarter Update Council 17 Feb 2022 
Cabinet 8 Feb 2022 

Revenue Budget Monitoring - Quarter 3 Cabinet 8 Feb 2022 
School Admissions 2023/24 Cabinet 8 Feb 2022 
Annual Audit Letter 2020/21 Cabinet 8 Mar 2022 
Darlington Cultural Strategy 2022/26 Cabinet 8 Mar 2022 
Local Transport Plan Cabinet 8 Mar 2022 
Regulatory Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA) Cabinet 8 Mar 2022 
Schedule of Transactions - March Cabinet 8 Mar 2022 
Supplementary Planning Guidance (SPD) Design Code - 
Burtree Garden Village 

Council 12 May 2022 
Cabinet 8 Mar 2022 

Tees Valley Energy Recovery Facility Cabinet 8 Mar 2022 
Annual Procurement Plan 2022/23 Cabinet 5 Apr 2022 
Restoration of Locomotion No 1 Replica Cabinet 3 May 2022 
Special Educational Needs (SEND) Accessibility Strategy 
2021/24 

Cabinet 3 May 2022 

Representation on Other Bodies 2022/23 Cabinet 14 Jun 2022 
Reports Deferred  
Land at Sparrowhall Drive Cabinet  
Supplementary Planning Guidance (SPD) Design Code - 
Skerningham Garden Village 

Council  
Cabinet  

Page 69



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	Luke Swinhoe
	Assistant Director Law and Governance

	3 To Approve the Notes of the Meeting of this Scrutiny Committee held on 21 December 2021
	5 Performance Indicators Mid Year Report 2021-22
	Scrutiny Report

	6 Dar

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

ADULTS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
Tuesday, 22 February 2022 

 
PRESENT – Councillors Donoghue (Chair), Mrs Culley, Curry, Holroyd, Johnson, Layton and 
M Nicholson. 
 
APOLOGIES – Councillors B Jones, Renton and A J Scott.  
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE – Joss Harbron (Assistant Director - Adult Social Care) and Paul 
Dalton (Elections Officer). 
  

AD29 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 There were no declarations of interest reported at the meeting. 
  

AD30 TO APPROVE THE NOTES OF THE MEETING OF THIS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE HELD ON 21 
DECEMBER 2021 
 

 RESOLVED – That the Notes of this Committee held on 21 December 2021, be approved as a 
correct record, and that the decisions reached at that meeting be formally agreed. 
  

AD31 COVID RESPONSE - VERBAL UPDATE 
 

 The Assistant Director - Adult Social Care provided a verbal update on the ongoing response 
to the Covid-19 pandemic, specifically in relation to care providers. 
 
It was reported that cases of Covid in Darlington were reducing rapidly, and that the day rate 
was now 432 cases per 100,000 of the population, which represented a reduction of 38.8% 
on the previous week. It was noted that testing was also reducing with 868 tests reported  on 
the 19 February 2022, which demonstrated a 10.2% reduction when compared with the 
previous seven days.  
  
Members were advised that Covid vaccination uptake continued to improve, with 85.5% of 
all eligible residents having received a first dose, 80.4% having received a second dose and 
64% having received the ‘booster’.  
  
It was reported that there were 92 hospital admissions with coronavirus between 7 February 
2022 and 13 February 2022, which showed a decrease of 33.3% when compared with the 
previous seven days, and that the number of Covid in-patients on 21 February was 78 
patients in hospitals across County Durham and Darlington, which represented a 20% 
reduction compared with 15th February 2022. There was a total of three patients with Covid 
in ICU across the County Durham and Darlington hospitals.  
  
The Assistant Director - Adult Social Care informed Members that there had been three 
deaths within 28 days of a positive coronavirus test between 14 February 2022 and 20 
February 2022 in Darlington. This demonstrated a decrease of 25.0% when compared to the 
previous seven days.  
 
In terms of Care Homes, it was reported that 19 were in outbreak status, with six closed to all 



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

admissions and nine accepting admissions following a dynamic risk assessment. Four Care 
Homes were not currently in outbreak. Members were advised that occupancy levels were 
up to 83.01%, and that there were 108 beds available across settings. 
  
It was reported that the level of infections in the Council’s two primary providers (Springfield 
and Careline) was easing significantly, especially amongst staff. 
 
Members entered into discussion on the value of receiving continued verbal updates in light 
of the improving situation.  
 
RESOLVED – That the content of the update be noted. 
  

AD32 PERFORMANCE INDICATORS MID YEAR REPORT 2021-22 
 

 The Assistant Director – Adult Social Care submitted a report (previously circulated) to 
provide Members with performance data against Key Performance Indicators for 2021-22. 

The submitted report provided performance information in line with an indicator set and 
Scrutiny Committee distribution agreed by Monitoring and Coordination Group on 4 June 
2018, and subsequently by Scrutiny Committee Chairs. The indicators scrutinised by this 
Scrutiny Committee are aligned with key priorities.  
 
The submitted report highlighted that twelve indicators are reported to this Committee, ten 
on a six-monthly basis, and two annually. Of the ten indicators reported on a six-monthly 
basis, two indicators showed performance better or the same compared to this point last 
year (ASC019 and ASC046); three indicators showed a performance not as good as that 
recorded at this time last year (ASC002, ASC003 and ASC045), and will continue to be 
monitored and managed; two indicators showed a performance that was the same as the 
same time last year (ASC049 and ASC050); and three indicators were not comparable and 
were reviewed at a point in time (ASC208, ASC209 and ASC211). 
 
Members entered into discussion on the reasons for the increase in the number of residents 
with no ongoing care needs following reablement, the reasoning behind the three indicators 
which showed that performance was not as good as that recorded at this time last year, and 
the capacity to address the anticipated increase in future cases of dementia.  
 
Members were also interested to learn whether there had been an increase in the number of 
residents moving into Care Homes, whether residents were more comfortable to return to 
Care Homes after the public health situation of recent months, and whether it was 
anticipated that the performance indicators would return to previous expected levels after 
Covid.    
 
RESOLVED – That the performance information provided in the submitted report be noted. 
  

AD33 DARLINGTON SAFEGUARDING PARTNERSHIP ANNUAL REPORT - 2020/2021 
 

 NOTE: This item was deferred until the next Ordinary Meeting of the Adults Scrutiny 
Committee on 26 April 2022, as the Chair of the Darlington Safeguarding Partnership was 
unable to attend the meeting.  



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

  
AD34 WORK PROGRAMME 

 
 The Assistant Director Law and Governance submitted a report (previously circulated) 

requesting that Members gave consideration to the Work Programme items scheduled to be 
considered by this Scrutiny Committee during 2021/22, and to any additional areas that 
Members would like to be included. 
 
IT WAS AGREED: That the content of the report be noted. 
 


